

ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

BEN TOMA, in his official capacity as
Speaker of the Arizona House of
Representatives; WARREN
PETERSEN, in his official capacity as
President of the Arizona Senate,

Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

ADRIAN FONTES, in his official
capacity as Arizona Secretary of State;
ARIZONA CITIZENS CLEAN
ELECTIONS COMMISSION, an
agency of the state of Arizona,

Defendant-Appellees,

and

KRIS MAYES, in her official capacity
as Arizona Attorney General;
VOTERS' RIGHT TO KNOW, an
Arizona political action committee,

Intervenor- Defendant-
Appellees.

Supreme Court No. CV-24-0166-PR

Court of Appeals
No. 1 CA-CV 24-0002

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. CV2023-011834

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY
FOUNDATION AND AMERICANS
FOR PROSPERITY IN SUPPORT
OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

(Filed pursuant to ARCAP
16(b)(1)(A) with the written consent
of the parties)

GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP

Dominic E. Draye

drayed@gtlaw.com

2375 E. Camelback Rd., Suite 800

Phoenix, AZ 85016

(602) 445-8425

Attorney for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI.....	i
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. Proposition 211 Burdens First Amendment Rights.	2
B. Proposition 211 Imposes Burdens Nationwide.....	6
C. Review Can Obviate Chilling Of Protected Expression.	7
D. Review Is Appropriate In Light Of The Election.	7
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	2, 6
<i>Americans for Prosperity v. Meyer</i> , No. 2:23-cv-00470 (D. Ariz.).....	i
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	5
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 253 Ariz. 259 (2022)	1
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969)	7
<i>State v. Prentiss</i> , 163 Ariz. 81 (1990)	1
<i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952)	1

Statutes

A.R.S. § 16-971	passim
A.R.S. § 16-972	5
A.R.S. § 16-973	5
A.R.S. § 16-977	6
